
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
(603-605 Oakdean Road) 
15th Election District 
61

h Councilmanic District 
Classic LLC 
Petitioner 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2013-0174-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Wm. Oliver Hardy, Member, Classic LLC, 

legal owner. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to§ 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit an accessory structure (garage) on a lot without a principal 

use. The variance relief from B.C.Z.R. §§ 417.3 , 417.4 and 400.3 sought to permit: (1) an 

encroachment of 15' beyond the divisional property line for a pier and mooring piles, and; (2) to 

permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 22' in lieu of the permitted 15'. The 

subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 A and 1 B. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Oliver Hardy and David 

Billingsley, with Central Drafting and Design, Inc., who is assisting the Petitioner and prepared 

the site plans. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly 

posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are included in the file. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR) indicated Petitioner must comply with 

floodplain regulations, and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
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(DEPS) noted that Petitioner was obliged to comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) 

regulations. 

The subject property is 59,900 square feet in size (approximately 1.38 acres) and is zoned 

DR 3.5. The property is vacant, and the Petitioner proposes to construct a garage and pier on the 

site. To do so requires zoning relief. 

With regard to the petition for special hearing, the relief requested is both reasonable and 

modest. Mr. Hardy's son owns a home adjoining the subject property, and the garage will be 

used to store jet-skis and other "toys" he has accumulated. The proposal in no way will 

negatively impact the community, and the petition for special hearing will therefore be granted. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will also grant the request for 

variance relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance relief requires a showing 

that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

The Petitioner has met this test. As seen on the site plan and aerial photos, this waterfront 

property has a very irregular shape and is therefore unique. See Exhibits 1 and 5. The Petitioner 

would experience a practical difficulty, if the regulations were strictly enforced, given that this 

large and valuable waterfront property would be unable to have a pier, an amenity enjoyed by 

nearly all of the adjoining properties, many of which are much smaller than the subject property. 

Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of County and community opposition. 
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. Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and the public hearing, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's Special Hearing and 

Variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 27th day of March 2013, by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing to permit an accessory structure (garage) 

on a lot without a principal use, filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's Variance request from B.C.Z.R. §§ 417.3, 

417.4 and 400.3 to permit: (1) an encroachment of 15' beyond the divisional property line for a 

pier and mooring piles, and; (2) to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 22' in 

lieu of the permitted 15', be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

Order. 

• Petitioner may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

JEB/dlw 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

March 27, 2013 

David Billingsley 
Central Drafting and Design, Inc. 
601 Charwood Court 
Edgewood, Maryland 21040 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No.: 2013-0174-SPHA 
Property: 603-605 Oakdean Road 

Dear Mr. Billingsley: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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\U) To the Office of Admini~trative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

1le€o Address GOJ - GOS .fJAi<!JEAN A0-1:0 which is presently zoned t)fl,. -3 • .S 
f-~{;;;-·L#'~eed References: 10 pi.9itTaxAccount# 2..'z20907.5Z4-:_-ZS_ 
Nor A-ds i&- !fl ed. Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) __ C-'---"'LAS...._--"--$.a...-lC--'----"'/;,.-'1.,-C_· _____________ _ 
.....,~ r. 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING; AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.£ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve S£e A TT AC f-f ED 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3.::x__ a Variance from Section(s) .:S.E.t ATTA.CH l:..v 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty 2! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO /3c ?/<6St.!YT£-D AT /-/t.Ar~/NG 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

____ . _______ ., f\\,.\~G 
Zip Code Telephone ~e,\\1~0 ~~ii Address 

Attorney for e ~ (j 
2

:-'\ ,...... \ o~ ,... 
Name- Type o\)2,.'\fB--

Signature 6'l 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER2 f) { '.1 - () I 7 L{- sPfti~g Date _l_1 2 f f .3, 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): C lA.:S.S / C L l C 
WM. OLIVeA HARDY( MtMEJEJZ-. "17;;:.~ T~nt ~ N,~•2-Type°' Prtm 

Signature #1 Signature# 2 

G-ZZ WAT!A510t er. l!Al.Tf ivftJ/Z.£, MO ~ 
Mailing Address City State 

711ZO ,(44-3)306-4-187 ,olvhCJrdy@aol. C:Otn 
ip Code Telephone# Email Addres!! 

~presentative to be contijct~: 
VIO f3ti..UH0SLtY 1 

Cl,.HTrz..Al {)AAFTlN\i 1, D£SfGf'-./. !NC . "·w;::::;;;~~ , 
Signature 

Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer _J C..J'L.1_ -------
REV. 10/4/11 
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SPECIAL HEARING TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GARAGE) 
ON A LOT WITHOUT A PRINCIPAL USE 



.... . . 

SECTIONS 417.3, 417.4 AND 400.3 (BCZR) TO PERMIT AN 
ENCROACHMENT OF 15 FEET BEYOND THE DIVISIONAL PROPERTY 
LINE FOR A PIER AND MOORING PILES AND TO PERMIT AN 
ACCESSORY STUCTURE (GARAGE) WITH A HEIGHT OF 22 FEET IN LIEU 
OF THE PERMITTED 15 FEET 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

603 AND 605 OAKDEAN ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the east side of Oakdean Road distant (1) N 33° 10' W 314 

feet and (2) N 56° 40' 17" E 19.69 feet from its intersection with the center of 

Glenwood Road, thence being all of Lots 2 and 3 as shown on the Minor 

Subdivision Plan of the Humphreys Property (03076M). 

Containing 59,900 square feet or 1.38 acres of land, more or less. 

Being known as 603 and 605 Oakdean Road. Located in the 15TH Election District, 

6TH Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland. 

7. 013 - 0114 - sr1-1 A 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. · The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ; Z & 13 - <2174- .. s· f'f-1 A 
Petitioner: Ct. l'f SS t C l (., C 
Address or Location: GO 3 - C:, tJ.5 OA.l<O f:J AN ~ e:J AO 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: DAVID {3(ll ( f{GSfo(;-y· 

Address : r;o1 C/-{Fq~'t{O<JO CT 
6PGe-WD00 tvfO. -ZIO-?O 

Telephone Number: _ ____,{_ 4_l_d+-J- ~_1_1_-_ r?_7 _( °l~--------



BALTIMORE coµNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 

. MISCELLAl';JEOUS CASH RECEIPT .'- • .. , .' 
I . . .. , , ' \ 

.·. Rev 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
TIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: CASE No: &al3 - ()l7£/ ... 5f/lA 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER ----
2JAtJ£- 3wvl/:££/ 

I 

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING: ---
~ ).J-, ;Li>l3 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTY AT ~rJ.3 -&r,0 5' 01£:/JLA,v fl_!) 

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON ----~-~~----/~/~tJo,,___/_3 _____________ __ 
(MONTH,DAY,YEAR) 

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 

60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD 21220 

(ADDRESS) 
PHONE NUMBER:443-629-3411 

Page 1 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Co u11ty Executive 

February 21, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Office r 

Director,Departme11t of Permits. 
Appro vals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-017 4-SPHA 
603-605 Oakdean Road 
E/s Oakdean Road , 19.7 feet n/w from its intersection with Glenwood Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Classic LLC, Wm. Oliver Haroy 

Special Hearing to permit an accessory structure (garage) on a lot without a principal use. 
Variance to permit an encroachment of 15 feet beyond the divisional property line for a pier and 
mooring piles and to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 22 feet in lieu of the 
permitted 15 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, March 22, 2013 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ:kl 

C: Wm. Oliver Haroy, 622 Waterside Court, Baltimore 21220 
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 2, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Director 's Office I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3353 I Fax 410-887-5708 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, February 28, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
David Billingsley 
Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 
601 Charwood Court 
Edgewood, MD 21040 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-679-8719 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0174-SPHA 
603-605 Oakdean Road 
E/s Oakdean Road, 19.7 feet n/w from its intersection with Glenwood Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Classic LLC, Wm. Oliver Haroy 

Special Hearing to permit an accessory structure (garage) on a lot without a principal use. 
Variance to permit an encroachment of 15 feet beyond the divisional property line for a pier and 
mooring piles and to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 22 feet in lieu of 
the permitted 15 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, March 22, 2013 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 · 

&-4 
Arnold J Ion 
Director o ermits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: 201N•4111itt. 
• 603-605 Oakdean R 

E/s Oakdean Road, 19.7 feet n/w from its intersection 
with Glenwood Road 
15th Election District - 6th Council manic District 
Legal owner(s): Classic LLC, Wm. Oliver Haroy 

Special Hearing: to permit an accessory structure (garage) 
on a lot without a principal use. Variance: to permit an en­
croachment of 15 feet beyond the divisional property line for 
a pier and mooring piles and to permit an accessory struc­
ture (garage) with a height of 22 feet in lieu of the permitted 
15 feet. 
Hearing: Friday, March 22, 2013 at 11:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/ or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
2/371 Feb. 28 907313 

PATUXENT 
PUBLISHING 
COMPANY 

501 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21278 

February 28, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on February 28, 2013. 

¢ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

s~WLli~ 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 7, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0174-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 26, 
2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

603-605 Oakdean Road; E/S Oakdean Road, * 
19.7' N/W of Glenwood Road 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Member Classic LLC 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2013-174-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

r~J QG 2Gi1 

'~~-····~········· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

C,r1. ~ ;+~hi,,, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of February, 2013, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 

Charwood Court, Edgewood, Maryland 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: March 12, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0174-SPHA 
Address 603-605 Oakdean Road 

(Member Classic, LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 28, 2012. 

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State­
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding 
lands; 

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and is 
subject to Critical Area requirements specified in the 2008 subdivision approval. 
The applicant is proposing to permit a garage on Lot 3 without a principal use, to 
allow the garage to exceed the height limits, and to encroach on the divisional 
property lines for a pier. Lot 3 is currently undeveloped. The garage is not 
proposed in the Critical Area buffer or Critical Area Easement and will not 
exceed the lot coverage limits for the lot. The location of the pier 

but based on the plan it appears the proposal is below the lot coverage maximum. 
the relief requested by the applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to 
water quality. 

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat; . RECEM!D 

MAR 1 2 "Cn 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0174-SPHA 603- 605 Oakdean 
Road.doc 



• 

The garage will be slightly larger than the existing garage. If lot coverage and 
afforestation requirements are met, that will help conserve fish, plant, and wildlife 
habitat in the Chesapeake Bay. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the 
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of 
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts; 

Afforestation and lot coverage information was not included. Provided that the 
applicants meet the requirements stated above, the relief requested will be consistent with 
established land-use policies. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger - Environmental Impact Review (EJR) 

RECEIVED 

MAR 1 2 "L0\3 

HEARINGS 
OF 

...... ,lNISTRATIYE 
OfflCE }'\L.11" 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0174-SPHA 603- 605 Oakdean 
Road.doc 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

William Oliver Hardy 
622 Waterside Court 
Baltimore MD 21220 

March 13, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0174 SPHA, Address: 603-605 Oakdean Road 

Dear Mr. Hardy: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 23, 2013. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency: 

Very truly yours, 

"'· CJ.~~fj ~ . 
· W. Carl Richards , Jr. 

Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People 's Counsel 
David Billings ley, Central Drafting and Des ign, Inc ., 60 I Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State~ I Darrell B. Mobley,Acting Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: J- 39-/ 3 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. '2.o/ 3-cJl 7L/ - SP)i,d. . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4 742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

I Steven D. Foster, 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is --------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads .maryland .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 4, 2013 
Item No. 2013-0174 

DATE: January 31, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 8.5 feet [NAVO 88]. 

The flood protection elevation is 9.5 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code 
must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation , collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: file 
ZAC-ITEM NO 13-017 4-02042013.doc 
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Fi.le# 121137 

DEED 

This Deed, made this I q /- day of De-hLer-- , 2012 by and 
between Baltd Investments, LLC on behalf of Repid, LLC, both Maryland Limited 
Liability Companies, parties of the first part, and Classic, LLC, a Maryland Limited 
Liability Company, party of the second part; 

Witnesseth, that in consideration of $200,000.00, the receipt whereby is hereby 
acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do(es) grant and convey unto Classic, 
LLC, party of the second part, as sole owner and all it's sucessors and assigns, in fee 
simple all that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Baltimore County, 
Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF 

BEING the same property which by Deed dated October 16, 2012 and recorded 
immediately prior hereto or intended· so to be among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Maryland which was granted and conveyed by Edward S. Cohn, 
Stephen N. Goldberg, Richard E. Solomon, and Richard J. Rogers, Substitute 
Trustees, unto the Grantor(s) herein. 
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AFFIDAVIT AS TO TOTAL PAYMENT 

THE transferor(s) certify under penalties of perjury, that the following is true to the 
best of my/our knowledge, information and belief, in accordance with. 10-912(b)(2) of the 
Tax-General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, (the "Withholding Law"). 

1. That I am/we are the transferor(s), [or agent of the transferor(s) if so 
indicated)], of the real property described herein. 

2. The amount of total payment for the purposes of the Withholding Law is 
$Zero. 

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM WITHHOLDING UPON DISPOSITION 
OF MARYLAND REAL ESTATE 

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENCE OR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE 

Transferor(s) claims the exemption from the tax withholding requirements of. 10-
912 of Maryland's Tax General Article. 

TRANSFEROR INFORMATION 

Names of Transferor: Baltd Investments, LLC on behalf of Repid, LLC 

Resident Status 

Principal 
Residence 

REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

[ ] I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland. 

[X] Transferor is a resident entity under. 10-912(A)(4) of 
Maryland's Tax General Article, I am an agent of 
Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document 
on Transferor's behalf. 

[ ] Although I am no longer a resident of the State of 
Maryland , the property is my principal residence as 
defined in IRC. 121 . 

Under penalty of perjury, I/we certify that I/we have examined this declaration and 
that, to the best of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete. 
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I, being an authorized officer/representative/member of Baltd Investments, LLC and 
Repid, LLC, hereby affirm under the penalties of perjury that this grant of title is not 
part of a transaction in which there is a sale, lease, exchange, or other transfer of all 
or substantially all of the property and assets of the Limited Liability Companies. 

~ (SEAL) 
y:Benfamin M. Lyons, Managing Member, 

Ba td Investments, LLC 

______________ (SEAL) 

By: Benjamin M. Lyons, General Member, 
Repid, LLC 

And the said parties of the first covenant(s) that they will warrant specially the property 
conveyed; and that they will execute such further assurances of said land as may be 
requisite. Furthermore, the transferor(s) hereby certify that they are registered entities of 
the State of Maryland. 

Witness the hands and seals 

TEST: 

~-----:_:_:_:_-=.-=--=--=--=--=--------- (SEAL) 
By: Benjamin M. Lyons, Managing Member, 
Baltd Investments, LLC 

_/2-___ ---_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-:_-_-_--__ (SEAL) 
By: Benjamin M. Lyons, General Member, 
Repid, LLC 

STATE OF Jlgy {r,,,,; 
COUNTY OF wlfi""".rt 

On this I ~ R day of tP c:/v {,..v , 2012, before me, the 
undersigned officer, personally appeared Benjamin M. Lyons, Managing Member, 
Baltd Investments, LLC and General Manager, Repid, LLC, known to me (or 
satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged that _he_ executed the same for the purposes therein 
contained. 

Wttness Where f, rt:nto set my hand and official seal. 

Byron L. Wilson 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
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I certify that this instrument has been prepared under the supervision of an 
attorney approved to practice before the court of appeals. . ...,_\ 

Return to: 

MD Attorney; 

Omni Land Settlement Corporation 
9603 Deereco Road, Ste. 300 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 
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File No. 121137 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION - SCHEDULE/EXHIBIT A 

For informational purposes only, the Property Address is 603 & 605 Oakdean Road, Baltimore, MD 21220. 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RlGHT­
OF-WA Y OF OAKDEAN ROAD, VARIABLE WIDTH, AS SHOWN ON A 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY ·RJGHT OF WAY PLAT AND INTENDED TO BE 
RECORDED · AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, 
MARYLAND, SAID POINT ALSO BEING AT THE SOUTHERLY END OF THE 
DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOT l· AND LOT 2 AS SHOWN ON THE 

. "HUMPHREYS PROPERTY" MINOR SUBDIVISION . NO. 03 -076-M AND 
INTENDED TO BE RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAIJ:? LAND RECORDS ; 
THENCE LEAVING SAID RJGHT-OF-W A Y AND RUNNING WITH AND BINDING 
ON SAID LOT LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES, .AS NOW SURVEYED, 
WITH BEARINGS OF THIS DESCRJPTION BEING BASED ON THE MARYLAND 
COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD 83/91 DATUM (1) NORTH 13 DEGREES 40 

. MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST 68.83 FEET; THENCE (2) NORTH 77 DEGREES 42 
MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST 164.86 FEET TO ARMST~ONG CREEK; THENCE 
LEAVING SAID LOT LINE AND RUNNING WITH AND BINDING ON SAID 
ARMSTRONG CREEK (3) NORTH 44 DEGREES 17 J'vIINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST 
57 .73 FEET TO THE DfVlSION LINE OF LOT 2 AND LOT 3 AS SHOWN ON SAID 
MINOR SUBDIVISION; THENCE RUNNING WITH AND BINDING ON SAID LOT 
LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES (4) NORTH ·g3 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 
17 SECONDS EAST 223.45 FEET; THENCE (5) SOUTH 06 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 
43 SECONDS EAST 145.64 FEET; THENCE (6) SOUTH 56 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 
17 SECONDS WEST 90.40 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RJGI-IT-OF­
W A Y OF SAID OA~EAN ROAD; THENCE LEAVING S_AID LOT LINE AND 
RUNNING REVERSELY AND BINDING ON PART OF SAID RJ.GHT-OF-WAY THE 
FOLLOWING TWO COURSES (7) NORTH 13 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 04 
SECONDS EAST 11.87 FEET; THENCE (8) NORTH 76 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 56 
SECONDS WEST 62.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 
0.6546 OF AN ACRE OF LAND MORE OR LESS OR 28513 SQUARE FEET OF 
LAND MORE OR LESS, THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN AS 
OR TO BE KNOWN . AS NO. 603 OAKDEAN ROAD AND BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY KNOWN AS LOT NO. 2 ON THE AFOREMENTIONED Mil'JOR 
SUBDIVISION OF HUMPHREYS PROPERTY. 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RJGHT- . 
OF-WAY OF OAKDEAN ROAD, VARJABLE WIDTH, AS SHOWN ON A 
BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT AND INTENDED TO BE 
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, 
MARYLAND, SAID POINT ALSO BEING AT THE SOUTHERLY END OF THE 
DfVISION LINE BETWEEN LOT 2 AND LOT 3 AS SHOWN ON THE 
"HUMPHREYS PROPERTY" MINOR SUBDIVISION NO. 03-076-M AND 
INTENDED TO BE RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS ; 
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THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY AND RUNNING REVERSELY AND 
BINDING ON SAID LOT LINE THE FOLLOW1NG THREE COURSES, AS NOW 
SURVEYED, WITH BEARINGS OF THIS DESCRIPTION BEING BASED ON THE 
MARYLAND · COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD 83/91 DATUM (1) NORTH 56 
DEGREES 40 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST 90.40 FEET; THENCE (2) NORTH 06 
DEGREES 21 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 145 .64 FEET THENCE (3) SOUTH 83 
DEGREES 38 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 223 .64 FEET TO ARMSTRONG 
CREEK; THENCE LEA VTNG SAID LOT LINE AND RUNNING WITH AND 
BINDING ON SAID ARMSTRONG CREEK THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES (4) 
NORT}J 44 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST 16.66 FEET; THENCE. (5) 
NORTH 38 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 17 SECONDS -EAST 34.70 FEET .TO A POINT 
ON THE SOUTHERLY OR NORTH 89-3/4 DEGREES EAST 510 FOOT LINE OF A 
PARCEL OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED AUGUST 25, 2004 THAT 
WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY FRANK P. CARLOTTA TO BRIGADOON 
MANOR PROPERTIES, LLC AND RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND 
RECORDS IN UBER 20596 AT FOLIO 331, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE 
WESTERLY END OF THE NORTHERLY OR NORTH 88 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 
WEST 257.80 FOOT LINE OF .LOT 17 AS SHOWN ON A PLAT ENTITLED 
"GLENWOOD" AND RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN 
PLAT BOOK C.W.B. JR. 12 AT FOLIO 111; THENCE RUNNING WITH A.ND 

· BINDING ON A PART OF SAID DEED LINE AND LOT LINE (6) NORTH 83 
DEGREES 38 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST 257.80 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF 
THE SOUTHERLY OR SOUTH 42 DEGREES 43 MINUTES EAST 197.10 FOOT 
LINE'OF A PARCEL OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED AUGUST 28, 
1986 THAT WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY WALTER G. ALT .AND JANIE 
M. ALT TO HARRY M. FOOTE, ill AND LINDA C. FOOTE AND RECORDED 
AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBE~ 7252 AT FOLIO 612; 
THENCE RUNNING WITH AND BINDING ON A PART OF SAID SOUTHERLY 
DEED LINE (7) SOUTH. 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 43 SECONDS ·EAST. 155 .50 
FEET TO A PIPE WITH CAP (KLS) FOUND AT THE END OF THE WESTERLY OR 
NORTH 56 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 330.90 FOOT PLAT LINE 
AS SHOWN ON A PLAT ENTITLED "BIDDISON PROPERTY" AND RECORDED 
AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK S.M. 73 AT FOLIO 

. 005; THENCE· RUNNING REVERSELY AND BINDING ON A PART OF SAID 
WESTERLY PLAT LINE (8) SOUTH 56 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 17 SECONDS 
WE.ST 304 .23 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID 
OAKDEAN ROAD; THENCE LEAVING SAID PLAT LINE AND RUNNING WITH 
AND BINDING ON A PART OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY (9) NORTH 13 DEGREES 
40 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST. 29.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 0.7205 OF AN ACRE OF LAND.MORE OR LESS OR 31387 SQUARE 
FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS, THE· IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING 
KNOWN AS OR TO BE KNOWN AS NO. 605 OAK.DEAN ROAD AND BEING . 
MORE PARTICULARLY KNOWN AS LOT NO. 3 ON THE AFOREMENTIONED 
MINOR SUBDMSION OF HUMPHREYS PROPERTY. 
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State of Maryland Land Instrument I_ntake Sheet . I 

D Baltimore City m County: BALTIMORE I Information provided is/or Ille use of the Cleric's Office, State Department of > 
Assessments and Ta.~ation, and County Finance Office Only. I (Type or Print in Black Ink Only-All Copies Must Be Legible) 

_!J Type(s) ( Cl Check Box if addendum lntoke Form is Auached.) ~ of Instruments M Deed --1 Mortgage --1 Other ___ H~r_ s Deed of Trust Lease 
'5 W Conveyance Type _J Improved Sale _J Unimproved Sale _J Multiple Accounts U Not an Arms- ~ I!f FD SURE 48.00 Check Box Arms-Length fl] Arms-Length [2] Arms-Length [JJ Length Sale {9] 

-1.J Tax Exemptions Rccord1tion J RrolIDING FEE cUil 
(if applicable) State Tnnsfcr TR TAX STATE iOOil.00 

Cite or Explain Authority County Transftr J TOTAL i,&0.60 
0 •.• ,,, O,~.• t H!:Y.i 

~ Considentlon Amount 
Finan«

1
;« U~~~:,., ill· J ! 4'.H 

Purchase Price/Consideration $ 200,000.00 Tnmder•ndReco~ iofi,•~ · identiOni;>~~ J:'111 

Any New Mortgage $ Transfer Tax Consideration s -Consideration 
Balance of Existing Mortgage s X( )% = s ::)O()tJ. 0 0 

and Tax 
Olhcr: $ Less Exemption Amount s -

Calculations Total Transfer Tax = s 
01hcr: $ Recordation Tax Consideration $ '"---~~, X( ) oer SSOO - $ 1vvu.v .... 
Full Cash Voiuc: s TOTAL DUE $ 

..!J Amount of Fus Do<. t Doc.2 Agent 

Recording Charge S 20.00 s 
Surcharge S 40.00 s Tax Bill: 

Fees 
Slllte Rccordalion Tax S 1,000.00 s 
Slate Transfer Tax S 1,000.00 s C.B. Credit: 
Counly Transfer Tax S 30,000.00 s 
Other $ s Ag. Tax/Olher: 

Other $ s 
..!J District I Property Tu ID No. (I) I Cr•ntor Liber/F'olio Mop Parcel No. I Var. LOG 

Description of 15 I 2500002524 & 2500002525 I 30107/19 I (S) 
Property Subdivision Namt I Lot(Ja) Block (Jb) I Seti/AR (Jc) P11t Ref. SqFI/Acmgc (4) 

SOAT requires I I 
submission of all 

Loution/Addrus of Property Being Conveyed (2) 
applicable information. 

603 & 605 Oakdean Road Baltimore, MD 21220 
A maximum of 40 
characters will be 

Otker Property ldutiliers (if applicable) Water Mtter Att.Oll,At No. 

indexed in accordance I 
with the priority cited in 

Residenll1J !J, or Non-Residential 1~ r FeeSimple(li orGro•nd Ru11 1 ~ Amount: I \.DI/ 

Real Property Article rartlal Convryanc:e? ~; Yes ;/. No I Descriplion/AmL ofSqFl/Acreage Transfcncd: 1- - ~ A 1 ./ 
Section 3-104(g)(3)(i). ·UVV · Ol ./ 

If Panial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: 

_:u Doc. I - Grantor(s) Na111e(1) Doc. 2 - Gnolor(s) Nome(,) 

Transferred 
Baltd Investments, LLC on behalf of Repid, LLC 

From 
Doc. I - Owner(s) of Record, if DIITerenl from Gnator(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(,) of Record, if Different from Gnnlor(s) 

..!J Doc. I - Gnnt .. (1) Nam<(s) Doc. 2 - Gnal«(s) Name{s) 

Transferred 
Classic, LLC 

To 
New Owner's (Gnnttt) M1iling Address 

622 Waterside Court Baltimore, MD 21220 

.JU Other Names 
Doc. 1 - Additional Names to be Jadued (Optional) I Doc. 2- Additional Namu lo be ladued (Optional) 

I 
to Be Indexed 

I 
~ Contact/Mall lnstrvmtnt Submitted By or Contact Person D Return to Contact Person 

Information Name: Carrie McCauley 

Firm Omni Land Settlement D Hold for Pickup 

Address: 9603 Deereco Road STE 300 

Timonium, MD 21093 Phone: (410) 561-7525 ,lJ Return Address Provided 

t1_ \I IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTCOPV MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER 

:]Yes ~No 
Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal res idence? 

Assessment Yes No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, idenlify: 
lnfonnatlon 

a !Yes 17]No Was property surveyed? if yes, auach copy of survey (ifrecorded. no copy miuired) . ., 
Assessment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line .. 

;g 
rl Terminal Verification (;) AQrlcultural Verification C, IM!ole i) Part l) Tran. Process Verification ~ 

~ 
Transfer Number Date Received: ·. Deed Reference: Assioned Pro-n No.: 

c: Year 20 ::, 20 ' Geo. · Mao Sub Block 

N 

0 Land Zonlna Grid Plat Lot 
PUE{~Jeil 14uno:J ~ r""UftllrlQS Use Paree! Section Occ. Cd. 

ijJ oo·s )IJ~n ~"1'11111 .... Town Cd. Ex. St. Ex. Cd. 

00'0001
17$ 11 !..Ai.MARKS: 

SC: ~ 

S3XIJl NOmairo~u '"' JJ11 IU,JJV 

IL l ~""" 
1:JO Zt02/£T/ll lP9)1 M , ,.,._ n 

:>::tr u .. ..,,. 11?\ 

B, 
""'L'"G> G:::..1W'm ~~ 32778, p. 0459. ~ /2013. Online 11/28/2012. 
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CASE NO. 2013-C)\J y -5P8 8 

Comment 
Received 

CHECI<:LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ___/ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

r\ -.... 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. __________ __ ___, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No.------------~ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

D 
D 

by w£L 

Comments, if any: - - ----------------------

i I 
I 

l 
' j 
l 

I 



CASE NAME t fJ.3 -~'<JS tJl4KOi:liN R() 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER ZOl:3 ... 0174- sr11 IC/ 

DATE ·3/,z/1-3 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 
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PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 

603 AND 605 OAKDEAN ROAD 

CASE NO. 2013 -0174-SPHA 

la - b. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION DATED JANUARY 8, 2013 {NO CHANGES) 

2a-b. SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH FOR 603 AND 605 OAKDEAN ROAD 

3. DEED OF RECORD L.32778 F.454 DATED OCTOBER 19, 2012 

4. MINOR SUBDIVISION OF HUMPHREYS PROPERTY 03-076-M 

5. AERIAL PHOTO OF NEIGHBORHOOD 

Ga - k. PHOTOS 

7. AERIAL PHOTO SHOWING LOCATION OF PROPOSED PIER AND MOORING PILES 
RELATIVE TO DIVISIONAL PROPERTY LINES. 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw4.2A) 
BAL TI MORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
603 OAK.DEAN RD 
0-0000 

District - 15 Account Number- 2500002524 

CLASSIC LLC 

622 WATERSIDE CT 
BAL Tl MORE MD 21220-

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
.6546AC PT LT 17 
603 OAK.DEAN RD 

Waterfront LEE GLENWOOD 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
Ground Rent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
I) /32778/ 00453 
2) 

Subdivision Section Block Lot 
Assessment 

Plat No: MS 

0091 0015 0142 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Basement 

Base Value 

Land 326,100 

Jmurovements: 0 

Total: 326,100 

Preferential Land: 0 

REPID LLC 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

CLAIRES LANE LLC 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: 

Type: 

HUMPHREYS DANET 
ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

Partial Exemut Assessments 
County 

State 

Municiual 

Tax Exemut: 

Exemut Class: 

Homestead Application Status: 

0000 

Town 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

NONE 

Area 

2 3 

Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
28,513 SF 

Value 
As Of 
01/01/2012 
266, 100 

0 
266,100 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2012 07/01/2013 

266, 100 266, 100 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 

Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 
000 

11/13/2012 

/32778/ 00453 

11/13/2012 

/32778/ 00444 

11/09/20 10 
/30107/ 00019 

07/01/2012 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

Plat 
Ref: 

County Use 
34 

Price: $200,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $170,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $250,000 

Deed2: 

07/01/2013 

0.00 

Suecial Tax Recauture: 

NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

No Application 

0012/ 
0111 

PETITIONER'S 
EXHIBIT NO. 1<iL 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw4.2A) 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 15 Account Number- 2500002525 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
605 OAKDEAN RD 
0-0000 

CLASSIC LLC 

622 WATERSIDE CT 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-

Owner information 

Use: 

Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
.7205ACPTLT 17 
605 OAKDEAN RD 

Waterfront LEE GLENWOOD 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 

Redemption 

GroundRent 

Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I) /32778/ 00453 
2) 

Subdivision Section Block Lot 
Assessment 

Plat No: MS 

009 1 00 15 0 142 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Basement 

Base Value 

Land 326,800 

I ml!rovements: 0 

Total: 326,800 

Preferential Land: 0 

REPID LLC 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: 

Tyoe: 

CLA!RES LANE LLC 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

HUMPHREYS DANE T 
ARMS LENGTH MUL T[PLE 

Partial Exeml!t Assessments 

!&Jm!y 
State 

Municil!al 

Tax Exeml!t: 

Exeml!t Class: 

Homestead AI!plication Status: 

0000 

Town 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

3 

NONE 

Area 

3 
Plat 0012/ 
Ref: 0111 

Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
31 ,387SF 

County Use 
34 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01/2012 

266,800 

0 
266,800 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /20 12 07/01/20 13 

266,800 266,800 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed]: 

Date: 

Deed!; 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

Homestead Application Information 

No Application 

11/13/20 12 Price: $200,000 

/32778/ 00453 Deed2: 

11 /13/2012 Price: $170,000 

/32778/ 00444 ~ 

11 /09/2010 Price: $250,000 

/30 107/ 000 19 Deed 2: 

07/01/2012 07/01/2013 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 

St!ecial Tax Recal!ture: 

NONE 

PETITIONER'~ 
EXHIBIT NO. L b 

~~~~~~~~ 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and 
Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15Account Number - 2500002525 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New 
Search 

P46 4 

HUGHES l 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&ac... 3/15/2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and 
rrl\ll Taxation 
~ - BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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